

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 268(08)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 05/08/2025 at 05:00 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	314/318(4)/316(2)/351(2)/3(5) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 05/05/2025

Date to: 05/05/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from:

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 05/08/2025

Time: 05:00 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 14/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 05/08/2025 at 05:00 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: North West, 2.5 km(s). Beat No.

Address: Nagamapal Lai Esing Chaibi, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

a. Name: Yanglem Dilipkumar

b. Father's name: Y. Mohen Singh

c. Date/Year of Birth: 24/04/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

Eas



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.
31. 130.		
1	PAN card	Bana

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Uripok Achom Leikai, Imphal Westt District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Uripok Achom Leikai, Imphal Westt District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 96.

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Mrs. Jaysharee Nameirakpam (50)		Mr. Shyam Nameirakpam (husband)	Kongba, near Standard College, Imphal East District, Manipur.
2	Mr. Shyam Nameirakpam (50)			Kongba, near Standard College, Imphal East District, Manipur.

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: 08.
- Particulars of properties of Stolen: 09.

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
110.				

10. Total value of properties:

11.	Inquest Report / U.D. case No	, if any:
	SI. No.	UIDB No.

First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Sub : - Enquiry Report.

Ref : - G.D. Entry No. 32/IPS/2025 dtd. 19/05/2025.

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to state the following few lines for your kind perusal and further necessary action.

That, on 19/05/2025 individual namely Rehan Kuraishi (35 yrs) S/o Aslam Kuraishi of 632, Kotana, Baghpat Kotana, Uttar Pradesh A/P Tangel Hotel, Thangal Bazar reported with OC/Imphal PS stating that he is a Proprietor of Anni Overseas Ext. Ltd., based at Reaction Depot, Upper Khalini, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. On 30th April 2025, he entered into a business agreement with two individuals, one Banu Devi (60) and one Homeshor (40). As per their agreement, he was to supply three truckloads of watermelons from Bihar to Imphal. Accordingly, he dispatched two truckloads on 2nd May and 3rd May 2025. However, upon reaching Nagamapal Lai Esing Chaibi, Imphal West District, Manipur, both Banu and Homeshor unexpectedly refused to honor the agreement or accept the consignment. At this juncture, he was approached by Mrs. Jaysharee Nameirakpam (50) and her husband Mr. Shyam Nameirakpam (50) of Kongba, near Standard College, Imphal East District, Manipur. Having known them for over a year and trusting their assurances, he allowed them to take possession of the two truckloads of watermelons from Nagamapal Lai Esing Chaibi on 5th May, 2025 with the promise that they would assist in selling the product. The third truckload was redirected to Bechiman, Assam and sold there, following their instructions. Unfortunately, after the sale of all three consignments, Jaysharee Nameirakpam (50) and Shyam Nameirakpam have failed to pay him the agreed-upon amount. He has made multiple attempts to contact them via phone (Jaysharee: 9402257703; Shyam: 9402756575), but their calls have gone unanswered. Furthermore, when he visited their residence to resolve the issue, Mr. Shyam issued threats of serious consequences instead of offering any resolution. This situation has caused him considerable financial loss and emotional distress. Thus, they have cheated him and looted him. Hence the case and conducted an enquiry.

During the course of the enquiry, it was found that the complainant namely Rehan Kuraishi (35 yrs) S/o Aslam Kuraishi of 632, Kotana, Baghpat Kotana, Uttar Pradesh A/P Tangel Hotel, Thangal Bazar was cheated by the alleged accused persons Jaysharee Nameirakpam (50) and her husband Shyam Nameirakpam (50) of Kongba, near Standard College, Imphal East District, Manipur. They took the possession of the two truckloads of watermelons with the promise that they would pay after selling. But they refuse to pay despite repeated request by the complainant. As such the alleged accused persons Jaysharee Nameirakpam (50) and her husband Shyam Nameirakpam (50) cheated the complainant with dishonest intention thereby misappropriated the property of the complainant.

It is therefore, requested your good self to kindly take up a regular FIR and book the culprits according to the law of the land at the earliest.

Imphal/Dated The 5th August, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI Y. Dilipkumar) of Imphal-PS.

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Chanuleima P.

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. : Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Impbal West Dist, Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

D

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: